�



Honorable M. Barnett Lawley 


Commissioner, Department of Conservation 


  and Natural Resources


64 North Union Street


Montgomery, Alabama  36130





Conservation Department – Wildlife & Freshwater Fisheries – Wildlife Management Areas – User Fees





Commissioner of Conservation and Natural Resources may, by regulation, establish reasonable user fees for certain uses of wildlife management areas.





Dear Commissioner Lawley:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Conservation and National Re�sources.








QUESTION





May the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, through its Division of Wild�life and Freshwater Fisheries, establish reason�able user fees for public uses of the wildlife management areas other than hunting?








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





Section 9-11-301 of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





The Commissioner of Conservation and Natural Resources is authorized to fix such boundaries and promulgate such special rules and regulations for the management and protection of wildlife management areas as may be necessary or desirable. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, he is specifically authorized to set up for any wildlife management area special open and closed seasons on game animals, game birds and fish, to establish the amount of the fees to be collected for the privilege of hunting and fishing during any open season, to collect such fees and to authorize their collection by designated em�ployees of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, to require the possession of a special permit when hunting or fishing within wildlife management areas, and to limit the num�ber of permits to be issued during any open sea�son to such members as he may direct.





Ala. Code § 9-11-301 (2001).





Given the broad authority of the Commissioner to establish rules and regulations for the management and protection of the wildlife man�agement areas as may be necessary and desirable, and further given the following language in the Code section, which specifically states "without limiting the generality of the foregoing, . . ." there is clear authority for the Commissioner to establish reasonable user fees for recreational and other uses of the wildlife management areas by the public.  Under section 9-11-45 of the Code of Alabama there is already a specific license fee es�tablished by the Legislature for hunting on wildlife management areas.  It is acknowledged, of course, that there are numerous other uses of wildlife management areas by the public.  Some of the uses include such things as horseback riding, camping, hiking, cycling, bird and other wildlife watching, and other recreational uses by the public.  To cover the costs of the maintenance and operation of these facilities for the benefit of the public, it is certainly reasonable for the Commissioner to establish, by regulation, a basis for charging reasonable user fees for these types of uses of the wildlife management areas by the general public.








CONCLUSION





The Commissioner of Conservation and Natural Resources is au�thorized under section 9-11-301 of the Code of Alabama to establish, by regulation, reasonable user fees for those uses of wildlife management ar�eas by the general public other than hunting.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





							Sincerely,	





							BILL PRYOR


							Attorney General


							By:








							CAROL JEAN SMITH


							Chief, Opinions Division
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